

No. 16-4254

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VINCENT JONES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana (South Bend)
No. 3:15-CR-00048-JD-MGG-1
Judge Jon E. DeGuilio, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT VINCENT JONES

Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

David A. Strauss
Sarah M. Konsky
Counsel of Record
Joshua B. Pickar (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711
License Number 2017LS00234)
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
773-834-3190

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Dated: May 5, 2017

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. The Plain View Doctrine Does Not Apply Because the District Court Clearly Erred in Crediting the Officer’s Prior Inconsistent Testimony that One of the Safes Was Open 1

II. The Officers’ Unconstitutional Search Violated *Randolph* and *Fernandez*.. 4

 A. Jones properly objected to the officers’ search under *Randolph*..... 5

 B. The officers unconstitutionally removed Jones from his residence for the purpose of preventing him from objecting 9

 i. The officers removed Jones 9

 ii. Jones was not absent due to a lawful arrest or detention 11

III. The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine is Inapplicable 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	3
<i>Blake v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 4
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railway Co. v. Howell</i> , 401 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014)	4, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	4, 5, 9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	15
<i>Selle v. Gibb</i> , 741 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 328 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 64 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1995)	15-16
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 820 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 8

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 380 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Liss</i> , 103 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 152 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Marrocco</i> , 578 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Tatman</i> , 397 F. App'x 152 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 524 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 955 F.2d 207 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Witzlib</i> , 796 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Wysinger</i> , 683 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
